
17-1351

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

DANIEL BRAUN
PETER JAFFE
LAUREN KAPLIN
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
KAREN WISWALL
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Cato Institute

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; PHIL BRYANT, Governor of the State of Mississippi; AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE; SOUTHERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.; AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION; IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE; U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION; CITIZENS UNITED; CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION; ENGLISH FIRST FOUNDATION; ENGLISH FIRST; PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA; CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; U.S. BORDER CONTROL FOUNDATION; POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER; VICTOR WILLIAMS,

Amici Supporting Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction 2

Argument..... 5

I. The Order’s actual purpose and effects are material to key legal questions in this case..... 5

II. Available evidence suggests that the Order will not advance its stated purposes and supports enjoining the Order.....10

A. The government’s stated justifications for the Entry Ban are misleading.....10

B. The Entry Ban excludes individuals based on legal nationality rather than any meaningful connection to the six Designated Countries.13

C. The Entry Ban’s stated criteria for designating nationalities are without basis.15

D. The Entry Ban is based on the false premise that the government needs the cooperation of foreign governments to process visa applications.....20

E. The government’s failure to pursue its goals consistently undermines its claim that it is pursuing vital interests in the least restrictive manner possible.....22

III. The Entry Ban operates as a ban on visa issuance.25

Conclusion.....28

Certificate Of Compliance30

Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7, 9
<i>Blackwelder v. Millman</i> , 522 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	9
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	8, 22
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	7

<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8, 22
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1152	25
8 U.S.C. § 1181	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182	4, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1184	26
8 U.S.C. § 1187	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1361	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	9
Regulations & Executive Orders	
8 C.F.R. § 217.6.....	27
Certification of Rescission of North Korea’s Designation as a State Sponsor of Terrorism, 73 Fed. Reg. 37,351 (Jun. 26, 2008).....	16
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	22, 24, 28
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Alex Nowrasteh, *Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons*, CATO AT LIBERTY (Jan. 26, 2017, 12:03 PM), <https://www.cato.org/blog/guide-trumps-executive-order-limit-migration-national-security-reasons>..... 16, 18
- Alex Nowrasteh, *Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis*, 798 CATO INSTITUTE POLICY ANALYSIS 1 (Sept. 13, 2016), https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa798_2.pdf.....18
- Ann Louise Bardach, *Our Man’s in Miami. Patriot or Terrorist?*, WASH. POST, Apr. 17, 2005, at B3, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A58297-2005Apr16.html>.....17
- Dennis Jett, *One Man’s Terrorist*, MIDDLE EAST POLICY COUNCIL, <http://www.mepec.org/journal/one-mans-terrorist>16
- KARIN JOHANSON, CHRIS RICKERD & JOANNE LINE, RE: ACLU CONCERNS WITH THE “VISA WAIVER PROGRAM IMPROVEMENT AND TERRORIST TRAVEL PREVENTION ACT OF 2015” (H.R. 158), AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (Dec. 7, 2015), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/-15_12_7_aclu_concerns_with_hr158_final_1.pdf.....14
- KRISTIN ARCHICK, U.S.-EU COOPERATION AGAINST TERRORISM, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Dec. 1, 2014), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RS22030.pdf>19
- Mehreen Zahra-Malik, *Exclusive: Investigators Piece Together Portrait of Pakistani Woman in Shooting Massacre*, REUTERS (Dec. 4, 2015, 5:29 PM), <http://www.reuters.com/article/us-california-shooting-pakistan-idUSKBN0TN1YX20151204>.....17
- Nahal Toosi, *Civil Liberties Groups Slam Obama-Backed Visa Waiver Changes*, POLITICO (Dec. 8, 2015), <http://www.politico.com/story/2015/12/obama-visa-waiver-changes-backlash-215875>14

NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, INTRODUCTION TO THE NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION’S CHART OF PUBLIC/UNSEALED INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM AND TERRORISM- RELATED CONVICTIONS FROM 9/11/01 TO 12/31/15 (August 26, 2016), https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/wp-content/ uploads/dojterrorismrelatedconvictions2015.pdf	11
Nicolas Medina Mora & Mike Hayes, <i>The Big (Imaginary) Black Friday Bombing</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Nov. 15, 2015), https://www.buzzfeed.com/nicolamedinamora/did-the-fbi- transform-this-teenager-into-a-terrorist?utm_term=.tagpqAxoj- #.yokLOPAZG	12
Nora Ellingsen & Lisa Daniels, <i>What the Data Really Show about Terrorists Who “Came Here,” Part I: Introduction and Overview</i> , LAWFARE (April 11, 2017, 10:29 AM), https://lawfareblog.com/ what-data-really-show-about-terrorists-who-came-here-part-i- introduction-and-overview	11
Nora Ellingsen & Lisa Daniels, <i>What the Data Really Show about Terrorists Who “Came Here,” Part II: A Country-by-Country Analysis</i> , LAWFARE (April 11, 2017, 10:30 AM), https://lawfareblog.com/what-data-really-show-about-terrorists- who-came-here-part-ii-country-country-analysis	11
POPULATION DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC & SOCIAL AFFAIRS, UNITED NATIONS, INTERNATIONAL MIGRANT STOCK 2015 (Dec. 2015), http://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/ migration/data/estimates2/estimates15.shtml	13
RACHEL MADDOW SHOW, <i>TRMS Exclusive: DHS Document Undermines Trump Case for Travel Ban</i> , MSNBC (Mar. 2, 2017), http://www.msnbc.com/rachel-maddow-show/trms-exclusive-dhs- document-undermines-trump-case-travel-ban	24
RUTH ELLEN WASEM, <i>IMMIGRATION: VISA SECURITY POLICIES</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Nov. 18, 2015), https://fas.- org/sgp/crs/homsec/R43589.pdf	19

Shane Harris, <i>Donald Trump Rejects Intelligence Report on Travel Ban—Tension with Intelligence Officials Rises as Homeland Security Contradicts White House on Terror</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 24, 2017, 8:53 PM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/donald-trump-rejects-intelligence-report-on-travel-ban-1487987629	24
Tristram Korten & Kirk Nielsen, <i>The Coddled “Terrorists” of South Florida</i> , SALON (Jan. 14, 2008, 11:00 AM), http://www.salon.com/2008/01/14/cuba_2/	17
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES, PERSONS OF CONCERN, http://popstats.unhcr.org/en/persons_of_concern	14
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, ENTERING THE U.S. – DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR FOREIGN NATIONALS (INTERNATIONAL TRAVELERS) (last updated Jun. 21, 2016, 3:05 PM), https://help.cbp.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/572/~/-entering-the-u.s.--documents-required-for-foreign-nationals-%28international	26
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, CITIZENSHIP LIKELY AN UNRELIABLE INDICATOR OF TERRORIST THREAT TO THE UNITED STATES (Feb. 24, 2017), https://fas.org/irp/eprint/dhs-7countries.pdf	24
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, CALCULATION OF THE ADJUSTED VISA REFUSAL RATE FOR TOURIST AND BUSINESS TRAVELERS UNDER THE GUIDELINES OF THE VISA WAIVER PROGRAM, https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/Non-Immigrant-Statistics/refusalratelanguage.pdf	21, 22
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, FOREIGN TERRORIST ORGANIZATIONS, https://www.state.gov/j/ct/rls/other/des/123085.htm	15
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, STATE SPONSORS OF TERRORISM, https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm	16
